





June 17, 1991

Ann Bailey

Senate Rules Committee

State Capitol, Room 400

Sacramento, CA  95814







Re:  Answers to Lobbyist
Questions








Our File No. I-91-293

Dear Ms. Bailey:


This is to inform you that as a result of the May

 Commission meeting, the answer to one of the questions

raised at the December lobbyist orientation courses must

be revised.


On page 7 of the document entitled "Lobbyists' Questions," which was forwarded to you on March 19, 1991, we advised that

an official has not received a gift or an honorarium if the official agrees to speak at an event on the condition that a donation be made to a specified charitable organization.  That answer accurately reflected the staff's advice at the time the document was forwarded to you.


However, at its May 7, 1991, meeting, the Commission instructed the staff to advise that an official who agrees to speak at an event, but requests or suggests that a donation be made to a specified charitable organization, will not be deemed

to have received an honorarium if all of the following apply:

(1) the donation is made directly to a bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt nonprofit organization;  (2) the official does not make the donation a precondition for his or her speech; (3) the official does not claim the donation as a deduction for income tax purposes; and

(4) the official does not receive any financial benefit from

the donation.  


This issue will be discussed again when the Commission considers regulations clarifying the new honoraria and gift statutes later this year.  Therefore, the advice provided in

this letter may change.  Proposed honoraria regulations are 
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scheduled to be presented to the Commission for prenotice discussion at the July meeting.  


Please contact Scott Hallabrin at (916) 322-5901 if you

have any questions.







Sincerely,







Gregory W. Baugher







Executive Director
